Manager adopts a policy of ensuring that the majority of the Group’s exposures to changes in interest rates
on borrowings is on a fixed rate basis. This is achieved by entering into interest rate swaps and fixed rate
borrowings.

As at the reporting date, the Group has entered into interest rate swap contracts to exchange, at specified
intervals, the difference between floating rate and fixed rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the
agreed notional amounts of the unsecured bank loans.

As at 31 December 2020, the Group has fixed 89.0% (2019: 88.8%) of its interest rate exposure by entering into
interest rate swaps and fixed rate borrowings. The Manager will regularly evaluate the feasibility of putting in
place the appropriate level of interest rate hedges after taking into account the prevailing market conditions.

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the variable rate instruments, a change of 100 basis points (“bps”) in interest rates at the end of the
reporting period would have increased/(decreased) Unitholders’ funds and total return by the amounts shown
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Total Return Unitholders’ Funds
100 bps

increase
100 bps

decrease
100 bps

increase
100 bps

decrease
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

2020
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings
– Interest expense (1,310) 1,310 (1,310) 1,310

2019
Variable rate instruments
Interest-bearing borrowings
– Interest expense (1,350) 1,350 (1,350) 1,350

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2020

246
GREATER SCALE AND INCREASED PRESENCE

28.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Manager’s objective when managing capital is to optimise Unitholders’ value through the mix of available
capital sources which include debt, equity and other financial instruments, whilst complying with statutory and
constitutional capital and distribution requirements, maintaining gearing, interest coverage and other ratios within
approved limits.

The Group is subject to the aggregate leverage limit as defined in the Property Funds Appendix of the CIS code.